    









    Councilors Shannon,




   




Bushor, Paul, Decelles: Bd. of Finance
AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH WRIGHT & 

MORRISSEY FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES RE
CHURCH ST. MARKETPLACE PROJECT STP 5000(16)
In the year Two Thousand Thirteen………………………………………………………………………
Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That
WHEREAS, the city has accepted federal earmark project grants identified as STP 5000(16), provided local match, including $100,000 from a downtown grant and $100,000 from the City Capital fund for an amount totaling $7,628,486.00; and

WHEREAS, the project costs to date are $7,332,754.17, leaving a remaining balance of $295,731.83, and
WHEREAS, the city is required to use these grants for projects related to the downtown and has done so with projects such as the upgrades of lower Church Street and St. Paul Street and the lighting project on Church Street, and

WHEREAS, these projects have not expended all of the available funds from STP 5000(16) to complete the work on the Church Street Lighting Project, and
WHEREAS, the Church Street Marketplace would like to increase the contract with Wright & Morrissey, the contractor constructing the lighting and electrical improvements on Church Street, in the amount of $260,000 in order to fund the removal of the water fountain at the top of Church Street, and

WHEREAS, at its March 11, 2013 meeting, in consideration of the above, the Board of Finance recommended that City Council authorize Steven Goodkind, Public Works Director, to execute a change order in the amount of $260,000 to the existing contract between the Department of Public Works and Wright & Morrissey;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Steven Goodkind, Public Works Director, is hereby authorized to execute a change order in the amount of $260,000 to the existing contract between the Department of Public Works and Wright & Morrissey, which will increase that agreement’s value from $2,045,289.78 to $2,305,289.78; subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney.
lb/rwh/c: Resolutions 2013/DPW – Authorize Amendment to Contract with Wright & Morrissey for Construction Services on the Church St. Marketplace 
3/14/13
